

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

West Slope Colorado Oil and Gas Association,

Plaintiff,

v.

Sally Jewell, in her official capacity as the Secretary  
of the United States Department of the Interior;

United States Department of the Interior;

Daniel M. Ashe, in his official capacity as the  
Director of the United States Fish and Wildlife  
Service;

United States Fish and Wildlife Service;

Ruth Welch, in her official capacity as the State  
Director of the Bureau of Land Management  
Colorado State Office;

Bureau of Land Management Colorado State Office;

Kent Walter, in his official capacity as Field  
Manager of the Bureau of Land Management White  
River Field Office,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.  
2014-cv-02764

---

**MOTION OF GARFIELD COUNTY, COLORADO TO  
PARTICIPATE AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* WITH SUPPORTING BRIEF**

---

Garfield County, Colorado, pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29, respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the Brief Supporting the Opening Brief of West Slope Colorado Oil and Gas Association (“WSCOGA”) attached hereto. The position of Garfield County is to support the WSCOGA argument seeking reversal of the decision of the Interior Board of Land Appeals (“IBLA”) upholding the September 23, 2013 Decision Record issued by the Field Manager, White River Colorado Field Office, Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”), authorizing Colorado State University to seed and transplant the threatened Dudley Bluffs twinpod (*Lesquerella obcordata*) (“twinpod”) and Dudley Bluffs bladderpod (*Physaria congesta*) (“bladderpod”) into research plots located on BLM-managed lands in Rio Blanco County (“EA/DR”).

As grounds for this motion, *amicus* would provide to the Court that:

1. Garfield County, Colorado (“County”) is a political subdivision of the State of Colorado organized under Article XIV of the Colorado Constitution.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND SPONSORSHIP..... iii  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. PRO. 32(a)(7)(B) ..... iv  
INTRODUCTION .....2  
I. The County’s Interests.....2  
II. The BLM’s Failure to Consider the Effect of the Project on the County  
violated the NEPA. ....3  
    A. NEPA Requires the Consideration of the Human Environment. ....3  
    B. The EA/DR’s Failure to take a Systematic and Interdisciplinary Approach to  
the Potential Economic Impacts to the County violates NEPA. ....4  
CONCLUSION.....5



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 1539(j) .....1  
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1599 .....1  
42 U.S.C. § §4321-4370h .....1, 2  
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

NEPA Handbook, H-1790 .....4  
ESA Section 10(j) .....1

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. Pro. 29..... iii, iv  
Fed. R. App. Pro. 32..... iv

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....3  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 .....3
